RESOLUTION NO. 241-2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS,
APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH ADVENTURES
OUTBACK LP, DBA AO SERVICES, FOR THE POSSUM KINGDOM DROUGHT
RESPONSE IMPROVEMENTS RO CONCENTRATE PIPELINE PHASE II PROJECT.

WHEREAS, on October 12, 2023, the Abilene City Council awarded the bid to
Adventures Outback LP, dba AO Services (AO Services), for the Possum Kingdom Drought
Response Improvements RO Concentrate Pipeline Phase Il Project in the amount of
$4,858,204.00; and

WHEREAS, the Phase II project includes the installation of approximately 38,667 feet
of 12-inch diameter pipeline along FM 1148, extending trom the intersection of Highway 67 to
Veale Creek Road, and facilitates the discharge of reverse osmosis concentrate from the Possum
Kingdom Raw Water Roughing Facility (PKRWRF) into Possum Kingdom Lake; and

WHEREAS, after the contract had been awarded, TxDOT required alignment
adjustments to the pipeline route to accommodate the future widening of FM 1148 and additional
bores to ensure the pipeline remains outside of the future pavement edge; and

WHEREAS, the alignment adjustments and additional bores have resulted in increased
project quantitics and associated costs, leading to a proposed contract increase of $541,364.00;
and

WHEREAS, staff is recommending that the Abilene City Council approve Change Order
No. 1 to the contract with AO Services, resulting in a new contract amount of $5,399,568.00;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
ABILENE, TEXAS:

That the City Manager is authorized to execute Change Order No. 1 to the contract with
Adventures Outback LP, dba AO Services, for the Possum Kingdom Drought Response
Improvements RO Concentrate Pipeline Phase II Project, increasing the contract by
$541,364.00, resulting in a total contract value of $5,399,568.00.

ADOPTED this 17 day of October, 2024.

W

Shawna Atkinson, City Secr etary Weldon Hurt, Mayor

APPROVED:

Stanltef L. @l{ City Attorney



